Public Document Pack

CITY PLANS PANEL
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 21st April, 2022
at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
D Blackburn
K Brooks
C Campbell
P Carlill
D Cohen
R Finnigan
A Garthwaite
C Gruen
G Latty
J McKenna (Chair)
E Nash
P Wadsworth
N Walshaw
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and please
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people.
Note to observers of the meeting. To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement
of the meeting.
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=947&MId=11499&Ver=4

Agenda compiled by:
Andy Booth
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 37 88665
Produced on Recycled Paper

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and
public will be excluded)
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)
2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
1

To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3

If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-

Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
LATE ITEMS

3

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

4

To disclose or draw attention to any interests in
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor
Code of Conduct’.
5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6

MINUTES - 24 MARCH 2022

7 - 14

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the
meeting held on 24 March 2022
7

Little London
and
Woodhouse

APPLICATION 21/08190/FU - 10-81 KIRKSTALL
ROAD, LEEDS, LS3 1LH
To receive and consider the attached report of the
Chief Planning Officer regarding a hybrid planning
application for demolition of existing buildings and
structures, sire remediation, regrading and
preparatory works, erection of four residential
buildings (use class C3), townhouses (use class
C3) and student accommodation (sui generis) with
ground floor and other uses comprising any or all
of retail, commercial, community, health, cultural
and leisure (use classes E, F1 and/or F2) and
associated means of access, parking, landscaping,
associated infrastructure works and construction of
a new river wall and bridge crossing; outline
permission, to be implemented in phases, for
mixed use development comprising residential use
(use class C3); and other uses including all or
some of the following: retail, leisure, commercial,
health, cultural and community uses (use classes
E, F1 and/or F2); car parking, new public spaces;
hard and soft landscaping; cycle parking; access;
servicing; and other associated infrastructure and
engineering works.

15 88

Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

8

Thursday, 19 May 2022 at 1.30 p.m.
Third Party Recording
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and
to enable the reporting of those proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this
agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice
a)
b)

Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title.
Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by attendees. In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete.

Agenda Item 6
CITY PLANS PANEL
THURSDAY, 24TH MARCH, 2022
PRESENT:

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair
Councillors K Brooks, P Carlill, D Cohen,
A Garthwaite, C Gruen, G Latty, E Nash,
P Wadsworth and N Walshaw

SITE VISITS

125

Cllrs Gruen and McKenna attended the site visits earlier in the day to Skinner
Street and Yorkshire Post sites.
Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

126

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public

127

There were no exempt items.
Late Items

128

There were no late items.
Declaration of Interests

129

No declarations of interests were made at the meeting.
Apologies for Absence

130

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Blackburn and
Colin Campbell.
Minutes - Thursday 24 February 2022

131

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th February 2022,
be approved as a correct record. There were no matters arising.
APPLICATION NO. 19/02081/FU - Planning Application for residential
d
[...]
isited this site earlier in the day. Photographs, Slides and
CGI’s were shown throughout the presentation.
Members were provided with the following information:
 Ridgeback Group is a build to rent company which has multiple
schemes across the country which they have delivered and operate.
 This build to rent scheme is on Wellington Street, it is proposed as a
31storey building with 1,2,3, bed units. The units will be in line with
space standards and will be sustainable.
 The development will be a gateway building to the city which will
connect footpaths and cycle routes to other proposed developments on
Westgate.
 The proposal is for 2 access points to the development with sprinklers,
cycle storage and bins located on Skinner Street. With apartments on
the upper floors. It was noted that no apartments would look out on to
Ebor Court.
 In relation to the design several factors had been taken into
consideration including wind tests and massing.
 This is a contemporary design using materials which are relevant to
Leeds. It was proposed that materials would be brick with metallic
panels used for the windows.
 This development proposes 400 units, no car parking spaces to be
provided with a landscape design incorporating permeable routes.
Responding to questions from Members the Panel were provided with the
following information:
 Landscaping and network routes would be undertaken in consultation
with Highways Officers. It was noted that a legal mechanism would be
required to ensure that the public realm was maintained.
 Sprinkler tanks, bin storage will be located on the ground floor with
access from Skinner Street. The principal access to the development
would from Cropper Gate.
 Glazing would be maximised where possible.
 The developer was in conversation with neighbouring developments in
relation to parking for disabled residents.
 It was noted that the slides showed a large expanse of brick, which
would now be replaced with windows
Draft minutes to be approved at the
[...]
ldings is proposed as terracotta bricks which
link to the history of the city. The design will incorporate a fold and
weave on the façade, the design will address acoustic and air quality.
Windows will be able to be opened.
In response to questions from Members the Panel were provided with the
following information:
 The micro forest would be planted with up to 20 species of different
trees known to be able to survive in the locality. The benefits that the
micro forest would add were of air quality and links to the riverside
walk. The micro forest would be made up of shrubs, sub tree layer, tree
layer and canopy layer, a specific growing medium would be imported
onto the site. The developer will work with a consultant to ensure that
species of trees chosen will thrive in this locality. The micro forest
would be maintained as appropriate through a legal obligation. This
area would provide habitat for insects and wildlife. It was noted that the
choice of species proposed should be shared with Cllr Nash.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 21st April, 2022

Page 9

















Members were advised that most of the units in Building B (student
accommodation) were cluster flats with some studio apartments (the
report was incorrect in this respect).
With regards to the build to rent building C, it was noted that this part of
the development would be managed the same as the adjacent
Headline building. All apartments would be in line with the Leeds space
standards. The developers could look at more family sized units,
however, the 2 bed 4 person units were 74 square metres and the 3
bed 4 person units were also 74 square metres. There was therefore
an option for the 2 bed 4 person units to be adapted into 3 bed units if
required by the occupiers.
There would be parking spaces for disabled residents and visitors.
35 wind studies had taken place to ensure safety and comfort for
pedestrians through the site with facetted towers, public art 
[...]
tion and the detailed model
which had been available for Members to view.
Members were invited to offer comments on officer questions in the report.
1. Do Members support the emerging proposals in respect of the
principle of student /residential development?
Members agreed with the emerging proposals.
2. Do members support the proposed emerging approach to
landscaping and pedestrian connectivity?
Members were supportive of the emerging approach to landscaping
and pedestrian connectivity.
3. Do members support the emerging approach to car parking
provision?
Members supported this approach to car parking provision.
134

Date and Time of Next Meeting
The next meeting of City Plans Panel will be on Thursday 21st April 2022 at
1:30pm in Civic Hall.

135

The meeting concluded at 16:00
City Plans Panel - 24th March 2022 - Presentation Slides

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 21st April, 2022

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
Originator:

Stephen Littlejohn

Report of the Chief Planning Officer
CITY PLANS PANEL
Date: 21st April 2022
Subject: 21/08190/FU - Hybrid planning application for a phased development; full
permission for demolition of existing buildings and structures, site remediation,
regrading and preparatory works, erection of four residential buildings (use class C3),
townhouses (use class C3 ) and student accommodation (sui generis) with ground floor
and other uses comprising any or all of retail, commercial, community, health, cultural
and leisure (use classes E, F1 and/or F2) and associated means of access, parking,
landscaping, associated infrastructure works and construction of a new river wall and
bridge crossing; outline permission, to be implemented in phases, for mixed use
development comprising residential use (use class C3); and other uses including all or
some of the following: retail, leisure, commercial, health, cultural and community uses
(use classes E, F1 and / or F2); car parking, new public spaces; hard and soft
landscaping; cycle parking; access; servicing; and other associated infrastructure and
engineering works at 10 - 81, Kirkstall Road, Leeds LS3 1LH
Applicant - Latimer Kirkstall Limited c/o Lichfields

Electoral Wards Affected:
Little London and Woodhouse
Ward Members Consulted
(referred to in Report)

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity
Community Cohesion
Narrowing the Gap

RECOMMENDATION: Members are recommended to approve this application in
principle and defer and delegate the final decision to the Chief Planning Officer
subject to resolution of outstanding matters relating to Flood Risk ( see section 9.9
of the report), the conditions outlined in the appendix at the end of this report (and
such other conditions or amendments as he may consider appropriate) and
following the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the following:
a) Requirement for public access to and maintenance of all routes through the
scheme and public spaces
b) Set up of a management company to manage internal layout, carriageway,
footways, refuse collection, servicing and parking.
Page 13
1

c) Off-site highways contribution £275,000
d) Footbridge replacement on River Aire.
e) Travel Plan initiatives to include:
i) £12,044 Travel Plan Review fee
ii) Provision of Car Club parking spaces, charging facilities and free trial
membership package
iii) Residential Travel Plan Fund of £511.50 per dwelling (c £367,512.75)
f) Provision of Affordable Housing
g) Retention and restrictions on the use of student accommodation to safeguard the
council’s policy positions on other forms of housing.
h) Primary education contribution £12,320 per family dwelling (2+ bedrooms).
i Local Employment Initiatives
Together with such other and ancillary clauses as the Chief Legal Officer shall
consider appropriate
1.0

INTRODUCTION:

1.1

Members have previously seen this scheme at pre-application stage in September
2021. The scheme is for a mixed tenure resident
[...]
 Initiative
and now carries a dedicated bus lane on both the outbound and inbound
carriageways.

2.4

The site is located in Flood Zone 3, does not contain any Listed Buildings and is not
located within a Conservation Area. The proposal site includes two plots with different
allocations within the SAP. The eastern plot, closest to the city centre is an ‘identified’
mixed use site MX1-28 and the western plot is an ‘allocated’ mixed use site MX2-9.
The difference between the two is that the MX1 site is identified as a mixed use site
as a consequence of planning permission for that being granted prior to the SAP being
adopted.

3.0

PROPOSAL:

3.1

The proposal comprises the introduction of up to 1,437 new residential units and 362
student rooms, located across 11 buildings, with up to 4,367sqm of flexible ground
floor commercial, leisure, cultural and community floorspace (use classes E, F1 and
/ or F2). The application includes landscaping, green space and car parking, along
with the provision of a new pedestrian and cycle bridge across the River Aire and a
riverside walkway. The application is split into a Full (Detailed) element and an Outline
element.

3.2

The eastern part of the site will contain the taller elements of the scheme with building
heights ranging from 15 to 17 storeys. The student accommodation will be located in
the north eastern corner of the site, extending to 15 storeys. Mid-rise development
will be provided in the western part of the site with building heights ranging from 11 to
15 storeys. The taller elements of the scheme are located along the River Aire
Frontage and Kirkstall Road corridor with heights, stepping down to a ‘mews street’
running through the centre of the scheme along which 14 townhouses will be
provided.

3.3

Full (Detailed) Element

Page 15

3

The detailed element of the scheme includes:
• Demolition of all existing buildings and site preparation.
• 619 apartments across 4 blocks with heights ranging from 8-17 storeys.
• 36
[...]
 business of Clarion Housing Group (a registered
social landlord). Clarion Housing Group have secured grant funding from Homes
England to deliver a significant number of affordable homes nationally. The
Page 32
20

requirements of the funding arrangement with Homes England, is that the affordable
homes to be delivered through the funding are additional to those secured through
the planning permission for a given site i.e. the grant funded units cannot be identified
through any condition or obligation within a planning permission.
9.3.4

9.3.5

9.3.6

The applicant is intending to deliver a total of 503 affordable homes on the site, 402
of which will be through grant funding, which would bring the overall affordable
housing provision on site up to 35% of the total residential units. Whilst the final mix
is likely to evolve through the planning process, as the scheme develops and reserved
matters applications come forward on the outline part of the site, the indicative overall
mix based on the higher level of affordable housing provision is set out below:
1-bed

2-bed

3-bed

Total

Tenure mix

Market Housing
Affordable -Shared Ownership
Affordable-Social Rent
Total

464
146
118
728

423
135
78
636

47
26
0
73

934
307
196
1,437

65%
21%
14%
~

Size mix

51%

44%

5%

Whereas provision of the affordable housing to be secured through Homes England
grant funding would more than comply with the Council’s adopted affordable housing
requirement for this site, due to the nature of the funding arrangement with Homes
England, the applicant is only committing to secure within the Section 106 legal
agreement provision of 7% of the overall units (101 units) as affordable housing
(within the detailed element of the scheme), comprising 61 x 1 bedroom lower decile
affordable units and 40 x 1 bedroom lower quartile units to be provided in 2 dedicated
social housing blocks. The provision in the Section 106 agreement would not meet
the Council’s policy, requiring a pro-rata mix of the
[...]
lso on-going (see below) and it is recommended that
Members allow for this matter to be resolved pursuant to delegated powers and prior
to final determination of the application.
9. 10.2 The Kirkstall Road Site is currently within the High Probability Flood Zone 3a as
defined by the Environment Agency’s Flood Map for Planning. The site is adjacent to
Page 43
31

the River Aire which is the primary flood risk source both from river bank overtop and
upstream breach and Kirkstall Road secondary river route flows as was experienced
in 2015. The Leeds City Council Flood Alleviation Scheme Phase 2 (LFAS2) is well
underway and by the end of 2022 will provide the site and surrounding city areas with
a very high level of flood protection. This is provided in the form of robust river side
flood defence walls (referred to as Step 1) and upper catchment storage works
(referred to as Step 2)
9. 10.3 To support the assessment of flood risk within the Flood Risk Assessment (FRA),
flood modelling has been carried out by Thomas Mackay in order to demonstrate that
the site will be flood safe and will not increase flood risk to others. The modelling has
taken account of the LFAS2 Step 1 works along with the construction phase and
anticipated first inhabitation. However the Environment Agency have outstanding
concerns with regard to the modelling and an objection to the development from them
remains in place.
9. 10.4 With regard to the exception test required by paragraph 164 of the NPPF, this comes
in two parts:
• The development would provide wider sustainability benefits to the community
that outweigh flood risk; and
• The development would be safe for its lifetime taking account of the
vulnerability of its users, without increasing flood risk elsewhere, and, where
possible, will reduce flood risk overall.
9. 10.5 With regard to the first part of the exception test the wider sustainability benefits of
the proposal come in the form of extensive landscaping with significant gains in
b

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th May, 2022 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 21ST APRIL, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, K Brooks, 
C Campbell, P Carlill, D Cohen, 
A Garthwaite, C Gruen, G Latty, E Nash, 
P Wadsworth and N Walshaw 

 
 
 
CHAIRS OPENING COMMENTS 
 
 
The Chair announced the retirement of Cllr Graham Latty, the Ward 
Councillor for Guiseley and Rawdon, who was a long-standing member of City 
Plans Panel.  
 
In paying tribute, the Chair said Cllr Latty had been part of Plans Panels since 
2007, he had at one point been the Chair.  He was well known for his love of 
roofscapes and particularly chimneys, suggesting that a chimney should be 
named after him. He said that Cllr Latty had always approached planning in a 
common sense and non-political way always wanting to achieve the best for 
the city and he would be missed. 
 
Other Members joined the Chair in sharing their own experiences in working 
with Cllr Latty, his knowledge, willingness to assist new members, his 
commitment to quality and design, non-political approach and his need to 
achieve the best for the city was constantly referred to. 
 
The Head of Development Management, on behalf of officers thanked Cllr 
Latty. He acknowledged that there had not always been agreement but 
appreciated the comments provided. He said that Cllr Latty had made a big 
contribution on the design of the city and hoped that someone would be able 
to pick up the mantle.    
 
Cllr Latty in responding to the comments said that his time as a student of 
sculpture had given him a strong feeling in terms of design. As a member of 
planning, he wanted to achieve the best for the city and leave people thinking 
that councillors had made a good job. He went on to say that City Plans Panel 
had been one of his favourite meetings and politics had nothing to do with 
design or being a councillor, he just want to do the best for the people of the 
city. He finished off by saying that he would miss everyone. 
 
Members and Officers joined the Chair in expressing their thanks and best 
wishes to Cllr Latty in his future retirement. 

136 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th May, 2022 

 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
137 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
138 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
139 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
140 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
141 Minutes - 24 March 2022  
 

RESOLVED – To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24th March 
2022, as a correct record. 

142 Application  21/08190/FU - 10-81 Kirkstall Road, Leeds, LS3 1LH  
 

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report for a hybrid planning application 
for a phased development; full permission for demolition of existing buildings 
and structures, site remediation, regrading and preparatory works, erection of 
four residential buildings (use class C3), townhouses (use class C3 ) and 
student accommodation (sui generis) with ground floor and other uses 
comprising any or all of retail, commercial, community, health, cultural and 
leisure (use classes E, F1 and/or F2) and associated means of access, 
parking, landscaping, associated infrastructure works and construction of a 
new river wall and bridge crossing; outline permission, to be implemented in 
phases, for mixed use development comprising residential use (use class C3); 
and other uses including all or some of the following: retail, leisure, 
commercial, health, cultural and community uses (use classes E, F1 and / or 
F2); car parking, new public spaces; hard and soft landscaping; cycle parking; 
access; servicing; and other associated infrastructure and engineering works 
at 10 - 81, Kirkstall Road, Leeds LS3 1LH. 
 
Slides, photographs and CGI’s were shown throughout the presentation. 
Members had attended a site visit the previous year at the pre application 
stage. It was noted that this proposal reflected those presented at pre-
application stage. 
 
The Panel were provided with the following information: 

 The proposal comprises of up to 1,437 new residential units and 362 
student rooms, located across 11 buildings, with up to 4,367sqm of 
flexible ground floor commercial, leisure, cultural and community 
floorspace (use classes E, F1 and / or F2). The application includes 
landscaping, green space and car parking, along with the provision of 
a new pedestrian and cycle bridge across the River Aire and a 
riverside walkway. The application is split into a Full (Detailed) element 
and an Outline element. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th May, 2022 

 

 This is a brownfield site with some buildings to be demolished as part 
of this application and remediation works to be carried out. 

 As with the previous City Reach scheme the site would be split into 
east and west. There would be 11 blocks in total with building heights 
ranging from 8 to 17 storeys. The student accommodation will be 
located in the north-eastern corner of the site, extending to 15 storeys. 
Mid-rise development will be provided in the western part of the site 
with building heights ranging from 11 to 15 storeys. The taller 
elements of the scheme to be located along the River Aire. 

 Inside the site there would lower rise buildings and open spaces.  

 The  colour palette had been chosen to reflect the industrial heritage of 
the city. Each block would have its own character in different materials 
and design.  

 Commercial use was proposed at ground level and flexibility had been 
requested, to limit the amount of retail. 

 A public square is proposed in the north area of the site with a play 
area to the south, there would also be more formal areas of open 
space provided. 

 There would be two access points from Kirkstall Road for local vehicles 
and service access. 

 A cycle hub was proposed for the storage and rental of bikes. 

 Wind had been assessed and it was proposed to use wind impact 
canopies and screening. It was noted that the full design of these 
element could be looked at under condition prior to construction. 

 The applicant is a subsidiary of Clarion Housing Group which provides 
social housing. It was noted that the applicant had secured grant 
funding from Homes England for 402 affordable homes with the 
applicant committing to secure within the Section 106 legal agreement 
provision of 7% 101 affordable homes, bringing the overall affordable 
housing provision to 35% of the total residential units. Within the 
Section 106 only one bedroom properties would be affordable units. 

 Leeds City Council’s Flood Alleviation Scheme Phase 2 is underway 
and by the end of 2022 will provide the site and surrounding city area 
with a high level of flood protection in the form of robust river side flood 
defence walls. It was noted that the Environment Agency had 
outstanding concerns with regard to the flood risk assessment 
modelling and their objection to the development remains in place. 

 
Present at the meeting to answer questions were: 

 Richard Cook 

 Mike Briffett 

 Luke Walters 

 Suzanne Yates 
 
In response to questions posed by Members the Panel were provided with the 
following information: 
Townhouses 

 The location of the townhouses was to break up the tall and dense 
development, allowing an engagement at street level. There are only 4 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th May, 2022 

 

townhouses proposed in this phase with more to be provided along this 
route in the second phase. 

Low rise buildings likened to ‘sheds’ by Panel Members  

 These would be located within the central route of the scheme to work 
and engage at a lower level. It was hoped that these buildings would 
have multiple uses over time.  

 The design was to reflect the industrial history of the site 

 Commercial space would not only be for residents but for use by the 
wider community.  

 It was acknowledged that the former Imperial Picture House within the 
site  fronting Kirkstall Road had an interesting façade.  The applicants 
said that as requested by members, they would look at trying to 
incorporate aspects of the facade into the design of the ‘sheds’ 

 It was suggested that rather than the ‘sheds’ the applicant could look at 
creating something ‘quirky’ which would be adaptable for creating a 
community feel and a destination site. 

Parking 

 Access to the development would be via two access points off Kirkstall 
Road. Roads within the development were not to be adopted by the 
Council. Parking would be controlled by the management company. 

Housing Mix and Affordable Housing 

 There would be 503 affordable homes across the site with the Homes 
England grant funding. Overall there would be 26 x 3 bedroom 
affordable units, all of which are to be provided in the Outline part of 
the site. 

 The applicant’s housing need assessment for the area had shown 
demand for 1 and 2 bedroom units. It was noted that overall (including 
affordable and non-affordable units), there would 73, 3 bedroom units, 
equating to 5% of the total number of units on site. There is a 
commitment to uplift this to a minimum of 98 units overall, equating to 
10% of the provision at Reserved Matters stage and 6.8% overall. It 
was noted that this is a high-density site with significant costs attached 
to infrastructure, open space provision and with the amount of funding 
it was trying to achieve the best number of properties as possible. It 
was noted that the development did not meet the targets set out in 
Policy H4. However, on balance and taking into account the positive 
regenerations aspects of the scheme and significant contribution 
towards meeting affordable housing needs officers were satisfied with 
the scheme in this case but recognised the need for more 3 bedroom 
properties in or close to the city centre. The catchment area for this 
development was based on the Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
(SHMA 2017) which is wider than the immediate local area and takes 
in the city centre. It was acknowledged that the approach to 
implementing Policy H4 needed revising and it was noted that the 
SHMA was due for updating in autumn. 

 Members were assured that although the location of the affordable 
rental units would be in separate blocks to the general market housing 
there would be no difference in the affordable units to any other units. 
Management of the affordable units would be with a management 
company but ultimately overseen by Clarion Homes. This design model 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th May, 2022 

 

created management efficiencies and had been found to be successful 
elsewhere. 

Flood Protection 

 The Environment Agency require further modelling work to be carried 
out before they can lift their objection. It is not considered likely that the 
additional modelling will result in a significantly different scheme in 
terms of layout and design but may involve different or additional 
mitigation measures in order to protect 3rd party properties.  

 The applicant had worked with the Environment Agency, which had 
changed some aspects in the planning of the site. It was noted that all 
living space would be on the first floor not at ground floor level. 

 
Members Comments included: 

 Excellent scheme 

 Some liked the ‘sheds’ and appreciated the look was to reflect the 
heritage of the site. 

 Liked the use of different materials giving character to each block 

 Liked the idea of a cycle hub 

 Would like to see more in relation to efficient energy as scheme moves 
forward. 

 Encouraged by the interplay of tall and lower buildings, excellent use of 
brownfield site. 

 To make stable communities there was a need for more 3 bed units 
this would attract more families into the city centre. 

 There is a good amount of green space proposed with formal and 
informal play areas. 

 Liked the flexible space in the low-rise buildings. The scheme needed 
to be inclusive to all communities in Leeds. 

 The landscaping in this area would provide open space for walking. 

 This scheme had a lot of positives and a good community feel. 

 Although, open spaces were lovely, there would be a lot of tower 
blocks along the riverside. The buildings need to look right. 

 There was a need for rented accommodation in this area. 

 The townhouses and the ‘sheds’ needed to have the right look and feel 
in this scheme. 

 There was concern that the many tall buildings were looking down on 
blank and boring roof spaces. It was suggested the low-rise buildings 
could be made greener with planted roofs. 

 There was a need to be more robust about policy in relation to 3 bed 
units in developments. 

 There was concern in relation to the security aspect of the townhouses 
which open directly out on to pathways. It was suggested that railings 
might be used. 

 The use of balconies on the blocks was good, as it provided private 
open space for residents. 

 The additional crossing over the river was welcomed and good for 
riverside walks. 

 There was a need for more townhouses in phase 2. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th May, 2022 

 

Chair’s Comments 
The Chair was of the view that the presentation had been informative, and 
Members had sent a clear message that (whilst accepting this particular 
scheme)  generally  more 3 bedroom properties were required in the city 
centre area, with 10% of schemes  not being enough. 
 
He thanked the applicants for their helpful input.  
 
He also said that he liked the idea that Cllr Nash had suggested to incorporate 
the facades of the Imperial Cinema into the design of the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED – To approve the application in principle and defer and delegate 
the final decision to the Chief Planning Officer as set out in the submitted 
report. 
  

143 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED - To note that the next meeting of City Plans Panel will be on 
Thursday 19th May 2022 at 1:30pm in Civic Hall. 
 
The meeting concluded at 15:33 
 
 


